
 
2222 Cuming St. - Omaha, NE 68102 - (402) 444-6866 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
October 23, 2019 – 8:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 
  

This meeting of the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee will be conducted in compliance with the Nebraska Statutes of the Open Meetings Act.   
The Open Meetings Act is available for reference upon request. 

  
A. FINANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION        

 
1. MAPA Foundation Project Updates  

a. Blair RWHF  
b. Valley-Waterloo Rehabilitation Project   

 
2. Monthly Financial Statements (August) 

a. Bank Reconciliations (ANB & WCB) and Statements on Investments 
b. Receipts and Expenditures 
c. Schedules of Accounts Receivable & Accounts Payable 
d. Statement of Financial Position 
e. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

 
3. New Projects / Activities 

 
B. FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL  

 
1. Contract Payments 

a. Economic Development Research Group PMT # 12 - $18,436.41 
b. City of Omaha Public Works – PMT #1 - $18,906.98 
c. Sarpy County GIS & Planning – PMT # 1 – $20,922.31 
d. Steven Jensen Consulting – PMT # 3 - $130.00 
e. Wellness Council of the Midlands – PMT #6 - $1,036.11 

 
2. Contract Payments with Exceptions  

a. The New BLK – PMT # 4 - $6,500.00 
b. Vireo - PMT # 5 – not to exceed $9,500.00 

 
3. Officials Fund Year End Replenishment 



 
 

a. Replenishment of Officials Fund to $15,000.00 
 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD 
 

1. New Contracts/Task Orders 
a. Toole Design Group, LLC - City of Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alternatives Analysis- $199,987.38 
b. NIROC Aerial Photography project 

i. Douglas County 
ii. City of Omaha 

iii. Sarpy County 
 

2. Travel: NARC – Washington DC – February 9 -12, 2020 
a. 4 MAPA Board Members - $9,271.40 
b. 3 MAPA Staff Members- $6,953.55 

 
D. DISCUSSION 

 
1. 2020 Calendar Dates 
2. TIP Fee Update 

 
 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Executive Session: We reserve the right to enter into an executive session in order to protect the public interest with respect to discussion regarding litigation and 
personnel. 
 

Meeting Quorum: The presence of two members of the Finance Committee shall constitute a quorum. (Operating By-Laws of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area 
Planning Agency Finance Committee, Section IX)  

 
 



Blair RWHF  7/1/18 through: 9/30/2019   

Revenues

Source Date Projected Received

MAPA Foundation 9/10/2018 100,000.00$   100,000.00$   

City of Blair 9/12/2018 250,000.00$   250,000.00$   

Gateway Development Corporation 9/20/2018 10,000.00$     10,000.00$     

Washington County Bank 9/25/2018 8,000.00$       8,000.00$       

Nebraska Department of Economic Development 10/16/2018 351,450.00$   351,450.00$   

Nebraska Investment Finance Authority 11/9/2018 250,000.00$   250,000.00$    

Accrued Interest as of: 9/30/2019 10,560.00$     6,706.98$       

Fees as of: 9/30/2019 5,000.00$       -$                 

Totals 985,010.00$   976,156.98$   

Expenditures
 

Vendor Date Projected Obligated Unobligated Expended  

Legal/Administrative -   

  +Drew Law Firm P.C. 3/11/2019 1,150.00$       1,150.00$         

  +Administration 12,704.17$      12,709.17$     

Bank Fees 7,500.00$       7,500.00$       -$                 

  

Loans 960,000.00$   598,547.12$    

  +Draw # 1 2/28/2019  7,440.86$       

  +Draw # 2 5/7/2018 117,184.09$   

  +Draw # 3 7/8/2019 236,827.93$   

NIFA Inflationary Reservation 3,645.83$       3,645.83$        

Totals 985,000.00$   609,692.95$   12,709.17$     362,602.88$    

  5.00$               Bank Balance

613,549.10$   ICS Balance

 

 



9/30/2019

Invoices # Date Number Amount Date Administration Lead Inspection 

Housing 

Management 

NAHTF Housing  

Rehabilitation 

(87%)

Local Housing 

Rehabilitation 

(13%) Total

25,000.00$          15,000.00$          25,000.00$          250,000.00$       37,500.00$          352,500.00$       

#1 MAPA Admin-01 1/25/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 $500.00 1/25/2019 $500.00 $500.00

#1 MAPA Lead-01 2/5/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 $1,000.00 2/5/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

#2 MAPA Admin-04 6/6/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 $586.40 6/6/2019 $586.40 $586.40

#2 J013638 6/6/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 7,330.00$       6/6/2019 $6,377.00 $953.00 $7,330.00

#3 MAPA Lead-03 7/11/2019 MAPA-VAL-02 1,000.00$       7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

#3 MAPA Admin-05 7/11/2019 MAPA-VAL-02 500.00$           7/11/2019 $500.00 $500.00

#3 MAPA Lead-03 7/11/2019 MAPA-VAL-03 1,000.00$       7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

#3 MAPA Admin-05 7/11/2019 MAPA-VAL-03 500.00$           7/11/2019 $500.00 $500.00

#1 MAPA Admin-02 4/4/2019 MAPA-WAT-01 $175.00 4/4/2019 $175.00 $175.00

#2 MAPA Admin-03 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-01 $325.00 5/30/2019 $325.00 $325.00

#2 MAPA Admin-03 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-02 $175.00 5/30/2019 $175.00 $175.00

#2 MAPA Admin-03 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-03 $175.00 5/30/2019 $175.00 $175.00

#2 MAPA Lead-02 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-01 $1,000.00 5/30/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

#3 MAPA Admin-05 7/11/2019 MAPA-WAT-02 $325.00 7/11/2019 $325.00 $325.00

#3 MAPA Lead-03 7/11/2019 MAPA-WAT-03 $1,000.00 7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

#3 MAPA Admin-05 7/11/2019 MAPA-WAT-03 $325.00 7/11/2019 $325.00 $325.00

#3 MAPA Lead-03 7/11/2019 MAPA-WAT-04 $1,000.00 7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

#3 MAPA Admin-05 7/11/2019 MAPA-WAT-04 $500.00 7/11/2019 $500.00 $500.00

N/A (dated 8/30/2019 8/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-03 $133.26 9/23/2019 $116.26 $17.00 $133.26

#1 #1603 1/31/2019 - $6,673.00 1/31/2019 $6,673.00 $6,673.00

#1 #2630 2/28/2019 - $1,273.24 2/28/2019 $1,273.24 $1,273.24

#2 #1687 6/19/2019 - $1,032.18 6/19/2019 $1,032.18 $1,032.18

#3 #1709 7/12/2019 - $1,896.29 7/12/2019 $1,896.29 $1,896.29

$10,874.71 $6,000.00 $4,086.40 $6,493.26 $970.00 $28,424.37

Balance 14,125.29$          9,000.00$            20,913.60$          243,506.74$       36,530.00$          324,075.63$       

Valley-Waterloo Rehabilitation Project

Categorey

Draw Number

Total Draws

Budget

BUDGETPAYMENTINVOICE

Valley

Waterloo

Administration









































TRANSPORTATION 

Project Description Funding Source(s) RFP Release Date Contract Approval
Total Project 
Cost (Estimate) MAPA Lead

Little Steps Big Impact: Marketing & 
Outreach Services

Marketing, public relations, and advertising support for 
our regional ozone awareness campaign.

CMAQ/NET August 15, 2019 December 2019 $200,000 Sue Cutsforth

I-80 Interchange - Planning & 
Environmental Linkages (PEL)

Study to evaluate potential for an additional I-80 
interchange in Sarpy County. MAPA administering 
prroject in coordination with Sarpy County, Papillion & 
Gretna

MAPA PL September 16, 2019 January 2020 $300,000 Mike Helgerson

Little Steps Big Impact: Active 
Commuting Outreach

Consultant services to implement Active Commuting 
Tool-Kit for employers. Work will focus on employee 
surveys, focus groups and travel demand management 
policy development

CMAQ/NET October 15, 2019 January 2020 $105,000 Mike Helgerson

Eppley Connector and Industrial Park 
Economic Development Study

Evaluation of a potential Missouri River bridge to support 
economic development in North Omaha. Local match 
from Nebraska Legislature direct appropriation

MAPA PL/EDA/State 
of Nebraska

October 15, 2019 January 2020 $500,000 Mike Helgerson

Regional Bike-Ped Plan Update Updates to MAPA's 2015  Regional Bicycle Pedestrian 
Plan to incorporate completed projects and provide 
additional recommendations for regionally significant 
bikeways

MAPA PL December 15, 2019 February 2020 $75,000 Mike Helgerson

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Project Description Funding Source(s) RFP Release Date Contract Approval
Total Project 
Cost (Estimate) MAPA Lead

Regional Disaster Capacity Funding to retain two disaster recovery coordinators EDA n/a November 2019 $300,000 Don Gross
Acquisition of Flood Damage Properties Pacific Junctions HMGP n/a December 2019 $15,000,000 Don Gross
Danna Suites Project Loan to Angels Share for the renovation of Danna Suites NAHTF n/a December 2019 $450,000 Don Gross
Glenwood Utiliites Water Treatment Reconstruction or Flood Protection of Plant EDA/CDBG-DR n/a 2020 TBD Don Gross
Mills County Replacement Housing Avoca, CB, Glenwood, Malver, Oakland, PJ CDBG-DR n/a 2020 TBD Don Gross
Pacific Junction Fire Hall Replacement EDA n/a 2020 TBD Don Gross
Plattsmouth Water Treatment Connect to MUD or Relocate EDA/CDBG-DR n/a 2020 TBD Don Gross
Plattsmouth Sanitary Sewer Treatment EDA/CDBG-DR n/a 2020 TBD Don Gross
Plattsmouth Property Buyouts Acquisition of 3 properties HMGP n/a December 2019 $1,300,000 Don Gross

Plattsmouth Housing Replacement CDBG-DR n/a 2020 TBD Don Gross

Carter Lake Sanitary Sewer Sewer Lining Project CDBG n/a February 2020 $1,000,000 Ryan Ossell

Blair Capital RWHF Second Phase Construction Loans RLF n/a December 2019 $384,000 Don Gross

Funding Source Abbreviation
Regional Transportation Planning Funds (Federal) MAPA PL
Regional Surface Transportation Block Grant (Federal) MAPA STBG
Congestion Management & Air Quality Funding (Federal) CMAQ
Economic Development Administration (Federal) EDA
Nebraska Environmental Trust (State) NET
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program HMGP
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CONTRACT COVER PLATE 
 
 
 
 
CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION 
 
1. Contract Number:          
 
2. Project: Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alternatives Analysis 
 
3. Effective Date:  October 31, 2019 
 
4. Completion Date: December 31, 2020 
 
CONTRACT PARTIES 
 
5. Contractor Name and Address: 
 

Toole Design Group, LLC 
8484 Georgia Avenue 
Suite 800 

 Silver Spring, MD 20910 
 
6. The Planning Agency: 
 

The Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency 
2222 Cuming Street 
Omaha, Nebraska  68102 

 
ACCOUNTING DATA 
 
7. Contract – $199,987.38. 
 
 Allotted - $159,989.90 FHWA PL Funds, CFDA Number 20.205 
 
 
DATES OF SIGNING AND MAPA BOARD APPROVAL 
 
8. Date of MAPA Board Approval - 
 
9.   Date of Contractor Approval 
 
10. Legal Review - 
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AGREEMENT 
 
 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
 
THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 31st day of October, 2019 by and between Toole Design Group, LLC, 

8484 Georgia Avenue, Suite 800, Silver Spring, MD 20910(hereinafter referred to as "the Contractor") and 

the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency, 2222 Cuming Street, Omaha, Nebraska, 

68102 (hereinafter referred to as "MAPA"), providing for professional services described herein and within 

the MAPA FY 2020 Unified Work Program (hereinafter referred to as the “FY 2020 Program”). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually understood and agreed by the parties hereto as follows: 

1. EMPLOYMENT OF THE CONTRACTOR 

The Contractor agrees to undertake certain transportation planning activities identified in Section 134 

of Title 23 United States Code and 23 CFR Part 420, subpart A and Part 450, subpart C, and 

incorporated into MAPA’s FY 2020 Program.  This Agreement shall be subject to all required 

provisions of the Iowa Department of Transportation (“Iowa DOT”). 

 

2. AREA COVERED  

The study area will include transit alternatives running from downtown Omaha, roughly at North 19th 

Street to downtown Council Bluffs, roughly at North Broadway. However, the focus of the analysis 

described in the scoping document is in Council Bluffs, roughly one quarter mile to the north and 

south of 1st Avenue (between Avenue C and 5th Avenue) from the Missouri River to North 

Broadway. The study area may be expanded on an ad hoc basis to accommodate locations of 

opportunity – for example, the City-owned golf course to the west of the study area. The study area 

may also be expanded to include key connections as part of the Multimodal Corridor Access Study 

portion of the project. 

 

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A. The Contractor shall do, perform, and carry out the duties stated herein and in accordance with 

the negotiated scope of work and fee proposals included as Exhibit I, entitled Council Bluffs 1st 

Avenue Transit Alternatives Analysis Scope of Work. 

B. MAPA staff shall be represented on any stakeholder committee assigned to this study. 

C.  The Contractor shall develop progress reports documenting their work activities and studies 

undertaken under the terms of this Agreement.  These reports shall be of a quality suitable for 

publication, but will not ordinarily be intended for wide distribution.  The documents shall be 

written in a style and form suitable for a technical audience rather than the mass public.  Such 

reports shall contain the following information: 

1. Activities completed in the quarter. 
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2. Percentage completion. 

3. Number of hours completed by employee by activity for the quarter. 

4. Activities to be completed next quarter. 

5. Any existing or expected concerns about completed the activities included in the scope. 

D. The aforementioned reports shall be prepared for no less than the work activities specifically 

cited within Section 3, Scope of Services. The remaining work activities within the FY 2020 

Program may be documented in a single report or additional reports as is mutually agreeable 

to MAPA and the Contractor. 

E. The Contractor will cooperate with MAPA in the preparation of information and reports to meet, 

in a timely manner, the requirements of Iowa DOT. MAPA will be provided a copy of data and 

reports developed as a result of this Agreement. 

 

4. PERSONNEL 

A. The Contractor represents that it has, or will secure all personnel required in performing the 

services under this Agreement without exceeding the project budget.  Such personnel will not 

have any other financial interest pertaining to work covered by this Agreement.   

B. All of the services required hereunder shall be performed by the Contractor or under its 

supervision and all personnel engaged in the work shall be fully qualified and authorized under 

state and local law to perform such services. 

C. All subcontracted services covered by this Agreement shall be reviewed and approved prior to 

contracting by MAPA and Iowa DOT. 

 

5. TIME OF PERFORMANCE 

The Contractor agrees to perform the services of this Agreement as outlined in the negotiated 

Scope of Services and stated herein, within the time of this Agreement.  The agreement shall cover 

work performed beginning October 31, 2019, and ending no later than December 31, 2020. 

 

6. COMPENSATION 

Contingent upon receipt of Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) PL funds from Iowa DOT under 

Agreement Project No. 17239, MAPA agrees to pay for the services rendered by the Contractor 

under the terms of this Agreement, compensation on a cost reimbursement basis for costs incurred 

and to include direct costs not to exceed in any event $199,987.38 less independent audit and 

inspection fees, unless acceptable compliance with 23CFR 200 can be substituted.   

(Exhibit I) 
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 Payments for work under this agreement will be made based on actual costs up to a Maximum-

Not-To-Exceed amount identified in the preceding paragraph.  Actual costs include direct labor 

costs, direct non-labor costs, and overhead costs. 

 

A.  Direct Labor Costs are the earnings that individuals receive for the time they are working 
directly on the project. 

 
a. Hourly Rates:  For hourly employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be their employee’s 
straight time hourly rate for the pay period in which the work was performed.  If overtime 
hours are worked on this project, the premium pay portion of those hours is not allowable 
as a direct labor cost.  For salaried employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be their 
actual hourly rate as recorded in the Contractor’s accounting books of record. 
 
b. Time Reports:  The hours charged to the project must be supported by adequate time 
distribution records that clearly indicate the distribution of hours to all projects/activities on 
a daily basis for the entire pay period.  Time reports must provide a clear identifying link 
to the projects:  such as project description, project number, pertinent work phase, dates 
of service, and the individual’s name and position.  There must be an adequate system of 
internal controls in place to ensure that time charges are correct and have the appropriate 
supervisory approval.  

 
B. Direct Non-Labor Costs:  These costs include all necessary, actual, and allowable costs related 

to completing the work under the agreement, including but not limited to:  meals, lodging, 
mileage, subject to the limitations outlined below; communication costs; reproduction and 
printing costs; special equipment and materials required for the project; special insurance 
premiums if required solely for this agreement; and such other allowable items.  Purchases of 
such items must follow federal funding procurement process.  Meal and lodging expenses shall 
not exceed IRS published per diem rates for the region.  Alcoholic beverages are not 
considered to be an allowable expense and are not reimbursable. 

 
A non-labor cost charged as a direct cost cannot be included in the Contractor’s overhead rate.  
If for reasons of practicality, the consultant is treating a direct non-labor cost category, in its 
entirety, as an overhead cost, then costs from that category are not eligible to be billed to this 
project as a direct expense. 
 
Contractor shall submit to the Planning Agency an invoice or billing itemizing all direct non-labor 
costs claimed for work under this agreement, and all supporting receipts or invoices.   

 
 

7. ACCOUNTING RECORDS 

A. The Contractor shall establish and maintain accounts for the project in accordance with 

applicable provisions of 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter 2, Part 200, Subpart F. 

B. Expenditures shall be in conformance with the standards for allowability of costs and the 

contract cost principles and procedures set forth in 2 CFR 200. 

C. The Contractor shall establish and maintain separate accounts for expenditures under Iowa 

DOT Agreement Project No. 17239. 

D.  If necessary, the Federal award information needed for the SEFA includes: 

Federal Grantor:  US Department of Transportation - Federal Highway Administration 

Pass-Through Grantor:  Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency 
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Program Title:  Highway Planning and Construction (Federal-Aid Highway Program) 

CFDA Number:  20.205 

Accounting Contract Number:  21292 

E.  The Contractor shall maintain an accurate cost-keeping system as to all costs incurred in 

connection with the subject of this Agreement and shall produce for examination books of 

account, bills, invoices and other vouchers, or certified copies thereof if originals are lost, at 

such reasonable time and place as may be designated by MAPA, IDOT or a designated Federal 

representative and shall permit extracts and copies thereof to be made during the period and 

for three (3) years after the final Iowa DOT-MAPA audit is completed, resolved and closed. 

F. The Contractor shall at all times afford a representative of MAPA, Iowa DOT, FHWA, or any 

authorized representative of the Federal government, reasonable facilities for examination and 

audits of the cost account records, shall make such returns and reports to a representative as 

may be required, shall produce and exhibit such books, accounts, documents and property as 

the representative may desire to inspect, and shall in all things aid the representative in the 

performance of audit duties. 

G.   If any amount paid by MAPA to the Contractor under this Agreement is found to be ineligible for 

reimbursement from the sponsoring federal agency, the Contractor shall pay such amount back 

to MAPA. 

 

8. SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS/INVOICES 

A. The Contractor may submit monthly, but no less than quarterly, documented invoices of costs 

incurred for the work elements and work activities that were previously identified in Sections 3A 

and 3E of this Agreement.  Said reports shall account for the expenditure of Federal and the 

Contractor shares, shall indicate work program percentage completion, and shall contain a 

statement of the Contractor's estimate of the percentage of work completed and be signed by a 

responsible representative of the Contractor certifying that all of the items herein are true and 

correct for the work performed under the terms of this Agreement.  Final payment shall be made 

upon determination by MAPA and Iowa DOT that all requirements hereunder have been 

completed, which determination shall not be unreasonably withheld.  Promptly after receipt of 

the Contractor's invoices, and following receipt of funds from Iowa DOT under Agreement 

Project No. 17239, MAPA shall make payment thereon to the Contractor.  MAPA may withhold 

ten percent (10%) of the total compensation pending a final audit of this Agreement, 120 days 

from the end date of this agreement. 

B. All invoices shall be taken from the books of account kept by the Contractor and the Contractor 

shall have available copies of payroll distribution, receipted bills or other documents reasonably 

required by MAPA.  The Contractor shall use actual labor rates for billing purposes. 
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C. The Contractor shall have available a listing of all the Contractor personnel positions that may 

be selected or assigned to the work contemplated herein.  Said listing shall indicate the title or 

classification and salary range of each such position.  It is agreed that employees of the 

Contractor, whose time is directly assignable to this FY 2020 Program, shall keep and sign a 

time record showing the work element and work activity of the FY 2020 Program, date and hours 

worked, and title of position.   

D. It is understood that reimbursement for out-of-state (other than Nebraska, Iowa and Kansas 

City) travel costs, will not be requested unless written prior approval for such travel has been 

given by MAPA and the State.  The rate of reimbursement will be that allowed by the State for 

travel by its own employees. 

E. If the FHWA notifies MAPA that a cost item (as identified in the cost circulars and regulations 

identified herein) paid to the Contractor under this Agreement is not eligible for funding by the 

FHWA, then the Contractor shall reimburse to MAPA the amount of the ineligible cost item. 

 

9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR CAUSE 

A. If, through any cause, the Contractor shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its 

obligations under this Agreement, or if the Contractor shall violate any of the covenants, 

agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement, or refuse to accept changes required by Iowa 

DOT, MAPA shall thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving at least five 

(5) business days’ prior written notice to the Contractor of such termination and specifying the 

effective date of such termination.  In that event, all finished or unfinished documents, data, 

studies, surveys, drawings and reports prepared by the Contractor shall be made available to 

MAPA, and the Contractor shall be entitled to receive compensation for all expenses incurred 

or obligated on all work mutually agreed to be satisfactorily completed through the effective date 

of termination. 

B. The above also applies when the Agreement may be terminated because of circumstances 

beyond the control of MAPA or the Contractor. 

 

10. CHANGES 

The Contractor or MAPA may, from time to time, request changes in the Scope of Services set forth 

in this Agreement, which are to be performed by the Contractor.  Such changes, including any 

increase or decrease in the amount of the Contractor's compensation, which are mutually agreed 

upon by and between MAPA and the Contractor, and subject to the approval of the Iowa DOT, shall 

be incorporated in written amendments to this Agreement and duly executed by authorized officials 

of the Parties. 
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11. PROHIBITED INTEREST 

A. No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States shall be admitted to any share 

or part of this Agreement or to any benefit arising there from. 

B. No member, officer, or employee of MAPA or of a local governing public body during their tenure 

or one (1) year thereafter shall have any financial interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement 

or the proceeds thereof. 

 

12. ASSIGNABILITY 

Neither the Contractor nor MAPA shall assign any interest in this Agreement, and shall not transfer 

any interest in the same (whether by assignment or novation), without prior written mutual consent. 

 

13. CLAIMS 

Both parties indemnify, save and hold harmless the other party, and all its agents and employees 

of and from any and all claims, demands, actions or causes of action of whatever nature or character 

to the extent arising out of, or by reason of, the work to be performed by either party.  Each party 

further agrees to defend, at its own sole cost and expense, any action or proceeding commenced 

for the purpose of asserting any such claim of whatever character to the extent arising as a result 

of its actions. Parties shall not be required to provide legal defense to the other party for claims 

arising out of professional negligence. Each party agrees to cooperate in the defense or settlement 

negotiation of such claim, action, or proceeding.  It is further agreed that any and all employees of 

either party while engaged in the performance of any work or service required or provided for herein 

to be performed by that party, shall not be considered employees of the other party, and that any 

and all claims that may or might arise under the Worker's Compensation Act of the State of Iowa or 

any other applicable workers’ compensation law on behalf of said employees, while so engaged, 

and any and all claims made by any third parties as a consequence of any act or omission on the 

part of said employees, shall in no way be the obligation or responsibility of the other party. 

 

14. INTEREST OF THE CONTRACTOR 

The Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct 

or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance or services required 

to be performed under this Agreement.  The Contractor further covenants that in the performance 

of this Agreement, no person having any such interest shall be employed. 

 

15. IDENTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS 

A. All reports, maps, and other documents completed as part of this Agreement, other than 

documents completed exclusively for internal use within MAPA, shall carry the following notation 
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on the front cover or a title page (or, in the case of maps in the same block) containing the name 

of MAPA, the Contractor and the following: 

"The preparation of this report, document, etc. was financed in part through 
a Federal grant from the Department of Transportation under the 
Transportation Planning Program authorized under Section 134 of Title 23 
United States Code." 

Together with the date (month and year) the document was prepared. 

  B. Originals of all documents including computer tapes, tracings, drawings, estimates, 

specifications, field notes, investigations, studies, etc., as instruments of service under terms of 

this Agreement are to be the joint property of the political jurisdiction and governmental agencies 

participating in the transportation planning process.  Copies of said documents will be made 

available to such participants upon request at costs of such reproduction. 

 

16. PUBLICATION OR RELEASE OF INFORMATION 

A. Papers, interim reports, forms or other material which are a part of the work under this 

Agreement shall not be copyrighted without written approval of Iowa DOT and FHWA. 

B. Either party to the Agreement may initiate a request for publication of the final or interim reports, 

or any portions thereof. 

C. Publication by either party shall give credit to the other party and to the FHWA.  However, if 

Iowa DOT or FHWA does not wish to subscribe to the findings or conclusions of the study the 

following statement shall be included on the credit sheet:  "The opinions, findings and 

conclusions expressed in this publication are those of the authors and not necessarily those of 

Iowa DOT or the Federal Highway Administration." 

D. In the event of failure of agreement between Iowa DOT and the Contractor relative to the 

publication of any reports during the period of the Agreement, each party reserves the right to 

publish independently, in which event the nonoccurrence of the other party shall be set forth, if 

requested. 

E. Both written and oral releases are considered to be within the context of publication.  However, 

there is no intention to limit discussion of the study with participants in the Transportation 

Planning Program, small technical groups or lectures to employees or students.  Lectures to 

other groups which describe the plans are permissible. 

F. Neither party shall publish nor otherwise disclose, nor permit to be disclosed or published, the 

results of the investigation herein contemplated, during the period of the Agreement, without 

notifying the other party. 

G. When the scheduled time for presentation of a paper does not permit formal review and approval 

of a complete report, abstracts may be used for notification of intent to present a paper based 

on the study.  Such presentation must protect the interest of the other party by the inclusion of 

a statement in the paper and in presentation to the effect that the paper had not been reviewed 

by the State. 
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17.  NONDISCRIMINATION 

A. Both Parties agree that in accordance with the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, Neb. 

Rev. Stat. § 48-1101 to 48-1126, they will not discriminate against any employee or applicant 

for employment, to be employed in the performance of this Agreement, with respect to hire, 

tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment because of the age, race, color, religion, 

sex, disability, or national origin of the employee or applicant.  None of the Parties shall, in the 

performance of this Agreement, discriminate or permit discrimination in violation of federal or 

state laws or local ordinances. 

B. The Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 

C. The Contractor further agrees to comply with any and all requirements of the U. S. Department 

of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration regarding equal employment 

opportunity and nondiscrimination.   

 

18. MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

In connection with the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor will cooperate with the project 

sponsor in meeting commitments and goals with regard to the maximum utilization of minority 

business enterprises and will use its best efforts to ensure that minority business enterprises shall 

have the maximum practicable opportunity to compete for subcontract work under this Agreement 

to the extent allowable by law. 

 

19.  RESIDENCY VERIFICATION 

Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 4-114 et seq., each party shall use a federal immigration verification 

system to determine the work eligibility status of new employees physically performing services 

within the State of Nebraska.  A federal immigration verification system means the electronic 

verification of the work authorization program authorized by the illegal Immigration Reform and 

Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. § 1324a, known as the E-Verify Program, or an 

equivalent federal program designated by the United States Department of Homeland Security or 

other federal agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status of a newly hired employee. 

 

20. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE 

Parties to this Agreement shall conform to all existing and applicable city ordinances, resolutions, 

state and local laws, federal laws, and all existing and applicable rules and regulations.  Nebraska 

law will govern the terms and the performance under this Agreement. 

 

21. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties.  The provisions of this Agreement 

may not be explained, supplemented, or qualified through evidence of trade usage or prior course 
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of dealings.  No representations were made or relied upon by either Party other than those that are 

expressly set forth herein.  No agent, employee or other representative of either Party is empowered 

to alter any of the terms hereof except as provided herein. 

 

22. DRUG FREEPOLICY   

The Contractor shall have an acceptable and current drug-free workplace policy. 

 

23. PUBLIC BENEFITS 

With regard to Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 4-108 – 113, neither Party is an individual or sole proprietorship.  

Therefore, neither Party is subject to the public benefits attestation and related requirements of Neb. 

Rev. Stat. §§ 4-108 – 113. 

 

24. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR  

 It is agreed that nothing contained herein is intended or should be construed in any manner as 

creating or establishing a partnership or joint venture between the Parties.  Any and all acts that 

either Party or its personnel, employees, agents, contractors, or servants, perform pursuant to the 

terms of this Agreement shall be undertaken as independent contractors and not as employees of 

the other. The Parties shall, except as provided herein, act in their individual capacities and not as 

agents, employees, partners, joint ventures or associates of the other. An employee or agent of one 

shall not be deemed or construed to be the employee or agent of the other for any purpose 

whatsoever. None of the Parties nor its personnel, employees, agents, contractors, or servants shall 

be entitled to any benefits of the other. The Parties shall not provide any insurance coverage to the 

other or their employees including, but not limited to, workers’ compensation insurance. Each Party 

shall pay all wages, salaries and other amounts due its employees and shall be responsible for all 

reports, obligations, and payments pertaining to social security taxation, income tax withholding, 

workers’ compensation, unemployment compensation, group insurance coverage, collective 

bargaining agreements or any other such similar matters. Neither Party shall have any authority to 

bind the other by or with any contract or agreement, nor to impose any liability upon the other. All 

acts and contracts of each shall be in its own name and not in the name of the other, unless 

otherwise provided herein. 

 

25.  COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK” ACT (18 U.S.C. 874 and 40 U.S.C. 276c) 

 The  Contractor or subcontractor shall be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person 

employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the 

compensation to which he is otherwise entitled. The recipient shall report all suspected or reported 

violations to the Federal awarding agency. 
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26.  DAVIS-BACON ACT, as amended (40 U.S.C. 276a to a-7) 

 The Contractor and subcontractors shall be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a 

rate not less than the minimum wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of 

Labor. In addition, contractors shall be required to pay wages not less than once a week. The 

recipient shall place a copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the Department 

of Labor in each solicitation and the award of a contract shall be conditioned upon the acceptance 

of the wage determination. The recipient shall report all suspected or reported violations to the 

Federal awarding agency. 

 

27.  CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT (40 U.S.C. 327-333) 

 The Contractor and subcontractors shall be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and 

laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week 

is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than 11/2 times the basic 

rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. Section 107 of the Act is 

applicable to construction work and provides that no laborer or mechanic shall be required to work 

in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These 

requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available 

on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence. 

 

28. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGEEMENT 

 Any performance of experimental, developmental, or research work shall provide for the rights of 

the Federal Government and the recipient in any resulting invention in accordance with 37 CFR part 

401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under 

Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations 

issued by the awarding agency. 

 

29. DEBAREMENT AND SUSPENSION (E.O.s 12549 and 12689) 

 The Contractor and all subcontractors assert the organization or individuals are not listed on the 

government-wide Excluded Parties List System, in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 

part 180 that implement E.O.s 12549 (3 CFR, 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR, 1989 Comp., 

p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” The Excluded Parties List System contains the names of 

parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared 

ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than E.O. 12549.[69 FR 26281, May 11, 2004, 

as amended at 70 FR 51879, Aug. 31, 2005] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto caused this Agreement to be executed by their 

proper officers and representatives. 

OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN 
AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

 
 
Attest:         by     DATE:   
                          

 
TOOLE DESIGN GROUP, LLC 

 
 
Attest:         by     DATE:   

        Authorized Official 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
        Title of Authorized Official 

 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM    
 
DATE      , 20    
 
 
Signed          
           MAPA Legal Counsel       
 



Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit 
Alternatives Analysis 
Scope of Work 
September 27, 2019 

Background 
The Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (MAPA), in partnership with the City of 

Council Bluffs (The City), is interested in contracting with Toole Design and Cambridge Systematics (The 

Consultant) to study transit alternatives in the 1st Avenue Corridor. This document contains scope 

elements and budget estimates, developed in collaboration with MAPA and the City, that collectively 

form a project that meets study objectives and can be completed within budget.  

Scope Emphasis 
The alternatives to be analyzed include: 

 Streetcar on First Avenue (no BRT); 

 BRT on Broadway (no streetcar); 

 BRT on Broadway and streetcar on First Avenue 

 BRT on First Avenue (no streetcar); 

 Do nothing/No build (multi-use trail in First Avenue corridor). 

The scope emphasis for this study is on the following elements:  

 Multimodal connectivity to the corridor and assessment of existing bike/pedestrian 

infrastructure along key routes; 

 How land use might change to complement transit; and 

 Economic impacts associated with various levels of growth and development. 

Study area 
Consistent with the proposed study area map included in the RFQ documents on MAPA’s website, the 

study area will include transit alternatives running from downtown Omaha, roughly at North 19th Street 

to downtown Council Bluffs, roughly at North Broadway. However, the focus of the analysis described in 

this scoping document is in Council Bluffs, roughly one quarter mile to the north and south of 1st Avenue 

(between Avenue C and 5th Avenue). The study area may be expanded on an ad hoc basis to 

accommodate locations of opportunity – for example, the City-owned golf course to the west of the 

study area. The study area may also be expanded to include key connections as part of the Multimodal 

Corridor Access Study portion of the project.  

Budget 
The calculated budget for the scope described on the following pages, including direct expenses, is 

$199,987.38. 



Scope of Work 

Task 1: Project Management and Stakeholder Engagement 

1.1 Detailed Workplan & Kickoff 
The Consultant will prepare a detailed workplan that includes:  

1. A refined project schedule that depicts the order of each task in this scope of work, internal 

deadlines and review periods, and preliminary dates or time periods for stakeholder and public 

engagement activities  

2. An overview of Toole Design’s data maintenance and file management structure and protocol  

3. A Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) plan outlining the timing and method for 

reviewing major deliverables before submission  

The Consultant will host a conference call kickoff meeting with MAPA and City staff to review the 

workplan and seek feedback. This meeting will provide an opportunity for participants to identify 

opportunities and challenges and confirm the ultimate objectives of the project; agree on a process for 

handling communication and data transfer; and discuss the composition and objectives of the 

stakeholder committee.  

1.2 Reporting and Project Management Team Coordination 
The Consultant will prepare and submit monthly progress updates to MAPA and the City’s Project 

Manager and will identify any potential issues or obstacles to completing tasks. Progress reports and 

invoices will be submitted via email each month.  

This task will include time for general project administration including coordination with MAPA, the City, 

and other stakeholders. In addition, the Consultant will schedule a monthly conference call with MAPA 

and the City to provide updates on the project’s status, discuss any outstanding project needs, and 

solicit feedback on the project. The Consultant will prepare brief agendas before each call and summary 

notes, next steps, and/or to-do lists afterwards. The Consultant anticipates that unscheduled calls may 

also be necessary to resolve unforeseen issues. 

1.3 Project Information Content Generation 
The Consultant will periodically prepare content at three key points during the project to coincide with 

the Multimodal Corridor Access Study, Transportation and Land Use Scenario Development, and 

Alternatives Analysis. The Consultant anticipates each status report being developed as PDF documents 

with simple but attractive formatting and containing four to eight pages of charts, infographics, text, and 

maps.  

1.4 Online Interactive Map 
The Consultant will prepare an online map to display existing conditions data, analysis output layers, 

alternatives, and bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure recommendations. This map will be updated at 

two or three key points during the project to display additional layers and remove outdated layers. In 

addition to displaying GIS layers, the map can also include images, charts, or descriptive text in a 

sidebar. Development of this supplementary descriptive content will occur as part of other tasks and will 

be determined by the budget for each of those tasks. 



If desired, the map can be set up to collect stakeholder or broader public comments. This can be 

achieved by allowing people to vote or comment on features (e.g., lines representing priority bikeway 

projects) or provide opportunities to draw points or lines and assign a category or comment. Comments 

received will be collected and provided to MAPA and the City for further analysis and response. 

1.5 Stakeholder Committee Meetings 
To conserve project resources, the Consultant proposes three in-person meetings with stakeholders 

aligning with key milestones in the project (one of these to occur as part of the field review described 

below). In addition, the Consultant will participate in up to three additional stakeholder meetings via 

phone or web conference. The City will lead the stakeholder committee meetings, but the Consultant 

will prepare and give PowerPoint presentations, participate in discussions, and answer questions.  

Task 2: Existing Context 

2.1 Data Collection and Inventory of Existing Conditions 
The Consultant will quickly and efficiently compile data on existing conditions in the study area. This 

effort will rely upon data that is readily available, including: 

 From Urban Footprint 

o Existing land use, density, and development patterns  

o Employment and building area by type  

o Demographic data (age, race, income, etc.) 

o Building and property values 

 From MAPA / The City / Metro Transit 

o Street data in GIS, including traffic volume, speed, street configuration, bikeway 

presence and type  

o Sidewalk inventory data in GIS  

o Utility locations   

o Existing transit ridership data 

o Existing trip origin and destination for auto and transit trips 

o Existing trip travel time data for auto and transit trips 

The Consultant will prepare a map series within Urban Footprint’s map template that summarizes this 

information. Additionally, the Consultant will compile relevant plans and studies, including the 

Comprehensive Plan, West Broadway Corridor Plan, West Broadway Urban Renewal Plan, and City 

Capital Improvement Program. 

The Consultant will provide analysis of travel data and travel patterns.  MAPA and Metro can provide 

local perspective and support to this analysis.   

2.2 Field Review/Corridor Tour 
The primary purposes of this work task are to acclimate the Consultant team to the nuances of the 

existing context, engage with select stakeholders, and collect information in support of the Multimodal 

Corridor Access Study work task. 

A two-day Consultant visit to Council Bluffs to meet with City staff to discuss known challenges and 

opportunities, whether as part of in-person meetings or a staff-led corridor tour. During this visit, the 

Consultant will also participate in a stakeholder-focused walking tour (to be planned and organized by 



MAPA or the City). The Consultant will perform a high-level assessment of key barriers to walking and 

biking within the corridor, likely focusing on street intersections along Broadway. In this approach, the 

Consultant will largely rely on existing data and sidewalk gap data being developed by the City and 

MAPA. This approach will lead to the identification of key issues and opportunities, but not a 

comprehensive inventory of field conditions. This visit will be scheduled to coincide with a stakeholder 

committee meeting, during which the Consultant will be able to introduce the project.  

In order to complete the sidewalk assessment component of Priority Connections element within the 

Multimodal Corridor Access Study, it will likely be necessary for Consultant to perform additional field 

work as part of a later trip to the study area (to coincide with a stakeholder committee meeting). 

Task 3: Multimodal Corridor Access Study 
The Consultant understands that the City’s priorities for this task include identifying and prioritizing the 

key barriers and opportunities for increasing walking and bicycling access to the 1st Avenue corridor and 

making connections to existing and planned multi-use trails. As such, the City is looking for priority 

connections to the corridor and an assessment of the suitability of existing infrastructure. 

3.1 Multimodal Network Analysis 
Since the study area has a gridded street network and a relatively complete sidewalk system, the focus 

on the analysis is on the impact of motor vehicle traffic on safety and comfort of people biking and 

walking. The key elements of this task include:   

 Existing Conditions Destination Analysis – Using open-source GIS data and data collected earlier 

in the project to identify priority areas where people are most likely to walk and bike based on 

current population characteristics and destinations (this is sometimes referred to as a demand 

analysis). This analysis can include numerous factors, such as population density, employment 

density, proximity to transit, entertainment and service destinations, and elements of the 

regional trail system. This will inform investments that may occur as part of a “no build” 

scenario, or prior to major transit investments along the corridor.  

 Level of Traffic Stress – The Consultant will begin by calculating the bicycling Level of Traffic 

Stress (LTS) for all streets within the study area to identify streets that are barriers to biking. This 

analysis uses motor vehicle speed, average daily traffic (ADT) volume, roadway configuration, 

and other variables to score a street as high or low stress for people biking. While designed to 

identify barriers to biking, this information can also be used to identify streets that are stressful 

to cross and therefore may be barriers to walking.  

 Crash Analysis – Relatively few bicycle and pedestrian crashes have occurred within the 

corridor. However, the Consultant will receive and map crash data and perform a high-level 

review to identify correlations with LTS and intersection ratings. 

 Intersection and Crossing Analysis – The key challenge to people walking to/from the 1st 

Avenue corridor will be crossing streets. The Consultant will use the LTS analysis results and field 

work to identify potentially-challenging intersections within a one-quarter mile radius of the 

corridor. The Consultant will develop a tailored rating system for key pedestrian crossings that 

accounts for the presence and suitability of marked crosswalks, curb ramps, signals, crossing 

distances, and pedestrian delay (based on data collected in Task 3.1). This rating system will 

reflect the values and priorities of stakeholders. The Consultant will then rate key intersections 

within this focus area. 



 Bike Access Analysis – The Consultant will calculate a bikeshed for the 1st Avenue corridor based 

on the low-stress street and bikeway network identified through the LTS analysis. The 

Consultant will re-run this analysis with priority projects to show improvements to the bikeshed 

that can result.  

The selection of factors and degree of detail for each of the layers of analysis described above is 

dependent on the quality of available data and will be determined in consideration of the available 

budget for the task.  

The culmination of this analysis will be illustrative maps that highlight the strengths and weaknesses of 

the existing pedestrian and bicycling network and highlight barriers to access and usage. 

3.2 Priority Connections 
Building upon the Multimodal Network Analysis and Alternatives Analysis, the Consultant will illustrate 

low-walkability/high-demand streets and intersections in order to identify priority connections for 

walkability and biking improvements that will improve access to the 1st Avenue corridor. Before 

finalizing connections, the Consultant will work with the City to establish a framework for bicycle and 

pedestrian access (e.g., an ideal spacing of high-comfort street crossings). For each priority connection, 

the Consultant will highlight gaps in the pedestrian and bicycling network, record the pavement 

condition and width for sidewalks (based on the MAPA/City sidewalk inventory GIS and data recorded in 

the field), assess the suitability of current infrastructure, and provide recommendations for linear and 

spot improvements. For key recommendations, the Consultant will provide high-level order of 

magnitude cost estimates.  

Task 4: Transportation and Land Use Scenario Development 
These scope elements directly address the City’s core objectives. They focus on facilitating a discussion 

about the transportation and land use relationship through a scenario planning approach. More 

specifically, the Consultant can explore how changes to density, intensity and urban form can influence 

demand for high capacity transit and how changes in transit service can influence access to housing and 

employment and promote economic development. 

4.1 Station Locations 
Building on the existing conditions and preliminary analysis work and in consultation with MAPA and the 

City, the Consultant will identify potential station locations for each transit alternative. Station locations 

and spacing patterns will correspond to different technologies (BRT vs streetcar). This effort is intended 

to be very cursory and qualitative in nature. 

4.2 Placetypes (Development Palette)  
To facilitate the dialogue on different approaches to land use and urban form, this scope element 

focuses on “placetypes.” Placetypes describe the growth potential or “DNA” of a place, including 

density, intensity, land use mix, and other attributes. 

Urban Footprint includes a library of pre-existing placetypes for a variety of places (suburban residential, 

strip commercial, TOD, etc.). In consultation with the City and other stakeholders, the Consultant will 

select a palette of up to 12 placetypes to replicate both trend development patterns as well as more 

aspirational growth patterns. This effort will rely upon existing pre-existing placetypes within Urban 

Footprint’s library, with modifications to density (dwelling units per acre) and intensity (floor area ratio). 



Additional customization (new placetypes, changes to land use mix or other attributes) will occur at 

additional cost. 

 

4.3 Complementary Land Use Scenarios  
The Consultant will build land use scenarios to complement each transit alternative using the station 

locations and placetypes developed in preceding tasks. Land use scenarios will vary by the type and 

location of placetypes assigned within the study area. The Consultant will develop one land use scenario 

for each transit alternative for a total of five scenarios. 

Task 5: Alternatives Analysis 

5.1 Growth and Development Impact 
The Consultant will analyze and summarize metrics on the growth potential associated with each 

alternative based on outputs from Urban Footprint, including: 

 Population 

 Dwelling units by type (single family, multi-family) 

 Employment by type 

 Floor area by type (non-residential and residential) 

As part of this analysis, the Consultant can develop information about development within the study 

area relative to the City and region as a whole to provide a very cursory market reality check. 

5.2 Transit Demand and Use 
The Consultant will analyze transit demand in the corridor for each of five transit alternatives and 

associated land use scenarios. Current and potential future demand for premium transit service 

(streetcar, BRT) along this corridor shall be assessed. This assessment shall include analysis of trip 

patterns, travel time savings, costs, and future development impacts. 

As part of this task, the Consultant will modify and update the existing STOPS model for the region.   

The existing STOPS model was built using version 2.01 of stops, it used GTFS files for 2017 to build the 

transit network, 2006-2010 Census journey-to-work data for trip flows, and on-board survey data from 

2012 and transit boarding data from 2016 to calibrate the model.  The Consultant will perform the 

following tasks to update the model. 

 The Consultant will update the STOPS model from version 2.01 to the latest version 2.5; 

 The Consultant will check that the Census journey-to-work data used by the model is up to date, 

and if it is not, the Consultant will update using the latest Census data; and 

 The Consultant will recalibrate the model using the recent 2017 on-board survey data and any 

recent transit boarding counts that have been performed. 

Using the updated STOPS model, the Consultant will model ridership for the five transit alternatives, 

including the development of operating characteristics (frequency and hours of operation) and 

complementary land use scenarios.  Outputs of the model will be summarized in tabular and graphical 

formats for ease in interpreting the results. 



5.3 Economic Impact 
This task will help the city understand the potential for value capture in the study area associated with 

various levels of growth and development. Using data on existing and proposed square footage (derived 

from the placetype development characteristics) and historic occupancy rates and property and building 

values, the Consultant will provide estimates of economic value generated by each scenario. 

Economic value is defined as the dollar value of new investment in the study area, which can be used to 

draw inferences about the potential for value capture. This could be an iterative process, by which the 

City can determine the optimal levels of density and intensity to make value capture a viable strategy. 

5.4 Cost Estimates 
This scope addresses cost estimates associated with each alternative. Using the operating assumptions 

developed in the ridership modeling task, the Consultant will develop conceptual, planning level cost 

estimates based on unit cost data for systems with comparable technologies, including alignments, 

stations, rolling stock and operation. Consideration of funding requirements and capacity to fund capital 

and operating expenses of alternatives shall be considered as part of the analysis. 

5.5 Other 
In addition to the specific performance measures described above, the Consultant will produce 

additional performance measures that are “built-in” to Urban Footprint’s standard analysis modules, 

including: 

 Land consumption 

 Energy consumption 

 Water use 

 Transit and walk accessibility 

 Transportation demand (trips, VMT, mode share) 

 Household and transportation costs 

 Resilience (new growth susceptible to flooding, etc.) 

The Consultant will report these measures, as-is, from Urban Footprint. Any customization or synthesis 

of these measures, or measures beyond these, will entail additional cost. 

5.6 Recommendations 
This scope element synthesizes the results of the preceding work into a set of recommendations that 

will help the City, MAPA and other stakeholders make informed decisions. This could include: 

 Scenario performance: Which scenarios performed most favorably based on the performance 

measures. 

 Growth and development: Desired land uses, density and intensity to support transit investment 

in the corridor. 

 Multimodal network: Priority investments in walk, bike and bus service/infrastructure to 

support high capacity transit. 

 Other considerations: Local context, preferences, appetite for proposed alternative, capacity for 

funding of capital and operating costs. 



Task 6: Draft and Final Report 

6.1 Draft Report 
Based on feedback from MAPA, City staff, stakeholder committee members, and other stakeholders as 

identified in previous tasks, the Consultant will summarize the work performed under all of the above 

tasks into a draft report document. The Consultant envisions this report organized in three parts:  

1. A graphic-rich executive summary that serves as the primary public-facing document and Is 

largely based on reusing and updating the material developed in the Project Information 

Content Generation task 

2. A technical report that includes details and supporting content, intended more for internal use 

by MAPA and the City  

The draft report will be shared with MAPA and City staff for a first round of revisions, then shared with 

the stakeholder committee for input. The Consultant will work with MAPA and City staff to receive, 

inventory, and respond to stakeholder comments. The Consultant will prepare a revised draft report for 

public comment. At this stage, the Consultant will provide a presentation in Microsoft PowerPoint for 

the public meeting; this presentation can also be used by staff members to discuss the project in the 

future.  

6.2 Final Report 
After the public meeting, the Consultant will incorporate feedback on the revised draft report into the 

final report. The final plan document will be delivered in both PDF and an editable format (Microsoft 

Word or Adobe InDesign). The Consultant will provide hard copies as negotiated, although the 

Consultant finds that having our clients be responsible for printing is an easy way to conserve project 

resources. All graphic content will also be made available in PDF format as well as native format (Adobe 

Illustrator, Photoshop, or InDesign).  

Finally, the Consultant will package and deliver to MAPA all data generated, analyzed, or refined over 

the course of this project. GIS data will be delivered in file geodatabase or shapefile format. The 

Consultant will provide editable map documents, preferably in QGIS format. QGIS is a free, open-source 

GIS platform. 

 

 

 



MAPA

 Fee for Profit Percentage Worksheet

   

Project Name: Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alts Consultant: Toole Design

Project Number: Prepared By: Adam Wood, Toole Design

Control Number: Date: 9/6/2019

Weight Factor

35 Relative Difficulty - The extent to which the Consultant applies knowledge, experience, technical skills, and
independent judgment

Fee Qualifier
0.10 Standard process and solutions
0.11
0.12
0.13
0.14
0.15 Unique process and solutions

25 Size of Contract - The larger the contract maximum compensation, the smaller the net fee percentage

Fee Qualifier
0.10 More than $1,000,000
0.11 Less than $1,000,000
0.12 Less than $750,000
0.13 Less than $500,000
0.14 Less than $300,000
0.15 Less than $100,000

15 Period of Performance -the longer the contract duration, the smaller the net fee percentage

Fee Qualifier
0.10 More than 24 months
0.11 18-24 months
0.12 12-18 months
0.13 9-12 months
0.14 6-9 months
0.15 Less than 6 months

15 Assistance and Overview by MAPA Staff - the increased number of deliverables and reviews, the smaller
the net fee percentage

Fee Qualifier
0.10 Requires close review and assistance by MAPA
0.11
0.12
0.13
0.14
0.15 Limited review and assistance needed by MAPA

10 Subcontracting - the more work subcontracted, the smaller the net fee percentage

Fee Qualifier
0.10 More than 30% of job
0.11 Less than 25% of job
0.12 Less than 20% of job
0.13 Less than 15% of job
0.14 Less than 10% of job
0.15 Less than 5% of job

Fixed Fee Total = 13.30

1



Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  Ex: Jane Smith,  402-479-0001,  jane.smith@nebraska.gov                             

Date:  

# Code Classification # Code Classification Overhead Rate
 [1]

1 PR 6 DES 219.00%

2 PM 7 TECH Fee for Profit Rate
 [2]

3 SENG 8 ADM 13.00%

4 ENG 9 UD1 FCCM (if applicable)

5 SDES 10 UD2 %

BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Principal

Paula Dowell Principal $109.04 80%

Kimon Proussaloglou Principal $115.48 20%

Blended Rate: $110.33

Program Manager

Kevin Tilbury Senior Associate $70.19 75%

Jason Lemp Senior Associate $56.54 25%

Blended Rate: $66.78

Sr. Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Sr. Designer

Designer

Technician

Administrative

Senior Planner / Modeler

Project Controller

Principal

Program Manager

Sr. Engineer

September 18, 2019

Staffing Plan  (CPFF) Study

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"

Sheet 1 of 8



BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Sr. Designer

Will McKee Creative Services Manager $46.35 100%

Blended Rate: $46.35

Designer

Angela Valenti Designer $39.66 100%

Blended Rate: $39.66

Technician

Blended Rate:

Administrative

Blended Rate:

Senior Planner / Modeler

Sara Steinberger Associate $37.50 50%

Haiyun Lin Senior Professional $40.10 50%

Blended Rate: $38.80

Project Controller

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  Ex: Jane Smith,  402-479-0001,  jane.smith@nebraska.gov                             

Date:  

# Code Classification # Code Classification Overhead Rate
 [1]

1 PR 6 DES 219.00%

2 PM 7 TECH Fee for Profit Rate
 [2]

3 SENG 8 ADM 13.00%

4 ENG 9 UD1 FCCM (if applicable)

5 SDES 10 UD2 %

BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Principal

Paula Dowell Principal $109.04 80%

Kimon Proussaloglou Principal $115.48 20%

Blended Rate: $110.33

Program Manager

Kevin Tilbury Senior Associate $70.19 75%

Jason Lemp Senior Associate $56.54 25%

Blended Rate: $66.78

Sr. Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Sr. Designer

Designer

Technician

Administrative

Senior Planner / Modeler

Project Controller

Principal

Program Manager

Sr. Engineer

September 18, 2019

Staffing Plan  (CPFF) Study

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Sr. Designer

Will McKee Creative Services Manager $46.35 100%

Blended Rate: $46.35

Designer

Angela Valenti Designer $39.66 100%

Blended Rate: $39.66

Technician

Blended Rate:

Administrative

Blended Rate:

Senior Planner / Modeler

Sara Steinberger Associate $37.50 50%

Haiyun Lin Senior Professional $40.10 50%

Blended Rate: $38.80

Project Controller

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Blended Rate:

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"

Sheet 3 of 8



BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Blended Rate:

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

PR PM SENG ENG SDES DES TECH ADM UD1 UD2 Total

24 24

1.

2. 8 8

3.

4.

5. 16 16

20 16 36

1. 8 16 24

2. 12 12

1.

2.

34 66 100

1. 4 4 8

2. 14 22 36

3. 16 40 56

48 148 256 452

1. 12 12 24

2. 12 48 100 160

3. 36 52 100 188

4. 12 24 36

5. 8 12 20

6. 16 8 24

8 8 16

1. 6 6 12

2. 2 2 4

6 29.3 43 79

48 234 346 628.0

6.  Draft and Final Report

Draft Report

Final Report

Total Hours 

Total Days

2. Existing Context

Data Collection and Inventory of Existing Conditions

Field Review / Corridor Tour

Detailed Workplan & Kickoff

Reporting and PMT Coordination

1. Project Mgmt & Stakeholder Engagement

TASKS
PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATIONS

Online Interactive Map

Stakeholder Committee Meetings

Project Information Content Generation

3.  Multimodal Corridor Access Study

Multimodal Network Analysis

Priority Connections

Placetypes (Development Palette)

Complementary Land Use Scenarios

4.  Trans and Land Use Scenario Development

Station Locations

5.  Alternatives Analysis

Growth and Development Impact

Transit Demand and Use

Economic Impact

Cost Estimates

Other

Recommendations

September 18, 2019

Consultant's Estimate of Hours Study

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Subtotal

Subtotal

Mileage/Travel: Roundtrip from Kansas City $208.80

Airfare: Nashville to Omaha $1,650.00

Rental Car & Fuel: 

Subtotal $1,858.80

Motel - Standard Rate $94+tax

Motel - Omaha/Douglas Co. $109+tax $500.00

Meals & Incidentals (Standard Rate)

Meals & Incidentals (Omaha/Douglas Co.) $244.00

Subtotal $744.00

Subtotal

$2,602.80

Lodging/Meals: Qty Unit Cost

360 $0.580

3 $550.000

$90.000

Other Miscellaneous Costs: Qty Unit Cost

4 $125.00

$55.00

4 $61.00

Direct Expenses Study

September 18, 2019

Subconsultants: Amount

Printing and Reproduction: Unit CostQty Amount

Amount

Amount

Mileage/Travel: Qty Unit Cost

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

Amount

$110.00

Direct Expenses
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  Ex: Jane Smith,  402-479-0001,  jane.smith@nebraska.gov                             

Date:  

# Code Classification # Code Classification Overhead Rate
 [1]

1 PR 6 DES 219.00%

2 PM 7 TECH Fee for Profit Rate
 [2]

3 SENG 8 ADM 13.00%

4 ENG 9 UD1 FCCM (if applicable)

5 SDES 10 UD2 %

BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Principal

Paula Dowell Principal $109.04 80%

Kimon Proussaloglou Principal $115.48 20%

Blended Rate: $110.33

Program Manager

Kevin Tilbury Senior Associate $70.19 75%

Jason Lemp Senior Associate $56.54 25%

Blended Rate: $66.78

Sr. Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Sr. Designer

Designer

Technician

Administrative

Senior Planner / Modeler

Project Controller

Principal

Program Manager

Sr. Engineer

September 18, 2019

Staffing Plan  (CPFF) Study

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"

Sheet 1 of 8



BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Sr. Designer

Will McKee Creative Services Manager $46.35 100%

Blended Rate: $46.35

Designer

Angela Valenti Designer $39.66 100%

Blended Rate: $39.66

Technician

Blended Rate:

Administrative

Blended Rate:

Senior Planner / Modeler

Sara Steinberger Associate $37.50 50%

Haiyun Lin Senior Professional $40.10 50%

Blended Rate: $38.80

Project Controller

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  Ex: Jane Smith,  402-479-0001,  jane.smith@nebraska.gov                             

Date:  

# Code Classification # Code Classification Overhead Rate
 [1]

1 PR 6 DES 219.00%

2 PM 7 TECH Fee for Profit Rate
 [2]

3 SENG 8 ADM 13.00%

4 ENG 9 UD1 FCCM (if applicable)

5 SDES 10 UD2 %

BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Principal

Paula Dowell Principal $109.04 80%

Kimon Proussaloglou Principal $115.48 20%

Blended Rate: $110.33

Program Manager

Kevin Tilbury Senior Associate $70.19 75%

Jason Lemp Senior Associate $56.54 25%

Blended Rate: $66.78

Sr. Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Sr. Designer

Designer

Technician

Administrative

Senior Planner / Modeler

Project Controller

Principal

Program Manager

Sr. Engineer

September 18, 2019

Staffing Plan  (CPFF) Study

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Sr. Designer

Will McKee Creative Services Manager $46.35 100%

Blended Rate: $46.35

Designer

Angela Valenti Designer $39.66 100%

Blended Rate: $39.66

Technician

Blended Rate:

Administrative

Blended Rate:

Senior Planner / Modeler

Sara Steinberger Associate $37.50 50%

Haiyun Lin Senior Professional $40.10 50%

Blended Rate: $38.80

Project Controller

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Blended Rate:

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Blended Rate:

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

PR PM SENG ENG SDES DES TECH ADM UD1 UD2 Total

24 24

1.

2. 8 8

3.

4.

5. 16 16

20 16 36

1. 8 16 24

2. 12 12

1.

2.

34 66 100

1. 4 4 8

2. 14 22 36

3. 16 40 56

48 148 256 452

1. 12 12 24

2. 12 48 100 160

3. 36 52 100 188

4. 12 24 36

5. 8 12 20

6. 16 8 24

8 8 16

1. 6 6 12

2. 2 2 4

6 29.3 43 79

48 234 346 628.0

6.  Draft and Final Report

Draft Report

Final Report

Total Hours 

Total Days

2. Existing Context

Data Collection and Inventory of Existing Conditions

Field Review / Corridor Tour

Detailed Workplan & Kickoff

Reporting and PMT Coordination

1. Project Mgmt & Stakeholder Engagement

TASKS
PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATIONS

Online Interactive Map

Stakeholder Committee Meetings

Project Information Content Generation

3.  Multimodal Corridor Access Study

Multimodal Network Analysis

Priority Connections

Placetypes (Development Palette)

Complementary Land Use Scenarios

4.  Trans and Land Use Scenario Development

Station Locations

5.  Alternatives Analysis

Growth and Development Impact

Transit Demand and Use

Economic Impact

Cost Estimates

Other

Recommendations

September 18, 2019

Consultant's Estimate of Hours Study

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Subtotal

Subtotal

Mileage/Travel: Roundtrip from Kansas City $208.80

Airfare: Nashville to Omaha $1,650.00

Rental Car & Fuel: 

Subtotal $1,858.80

Motel - Standard Rate $94+tax

Motel - Omaha/Douglas Co. $109+tax $500.00

Meals & Incidentals (Standard Rate)

Meals & Incidentals (Omaha/Douglas Co.) $244.00

Subtotal $744.00

Subtotal

$2,602.80

Lodging/Meals: Qty Unit Cost

360 $0.580

3 $550.000

$90.000

Other Miscellaneous Costs: Qty Unit Cost

4 $125.00

$55.00

4 $61.00

Direct Expenses Study

September 18, 2019

Subconsultants: Amount

Printing and Reproduction: Unit CostQty Amount

Amount

Amount

Mileage/Travel: Qty Unit Cost

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

Amount

$110.00

Direct Expenses
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Notes & Assumptions

Notes & Assumptions Study

September 18, 2019

Notes and Assumptions

Exhibit "__"

Sheet 6 of 8



Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Notes & Assumptions

Notes & Assumptions Study

September 18, 2019

Notes and Assumptions

Exhibit "__"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Principal $5,295.84

Program Manager $15,626.52

Sr. Engineer

Engineer

Sr. Designer

Designer

Technician

Administrative

Senior Planner / Modeler $13,424.80

Project Controller

Subtotal $34,347.16

Subconsultants:

Printing And Reproduction:

Mileage/Travel: $1,858.80

Lodging/Meals: $744.00

Other Miscellaneous Costs:

Subtotal $2,602.80

Direct Labor Costs $34,347.16

Overhead  @ $75,220.28

Facility Capital Cost of Money (FCCM)  @ (direct labor cost x FCCM%)

Direct Expenses $2,602.80

Fee for Profit Rate  @ $14,243.77

TOTAL COST $126,414.01

1. Project Mgmt & Stakeholder Engagement $5,777.33

2. Existing Context $7,052.24

3.  Multimodal Corridor Access Study

4.  Trans and Land Use Scenario Development $17,415.46

5.  Alternatives Analysis $90,521.52

6.  Draft and Final Report $3,044.67

Project Cost & Breakdown Study

September 18, 2019

13.00%

Amount

DIRECT LABOR COSTS

$110.33

$66.78

$46.35

$39.66

$38.80

DIRECT EXPENSES

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS Amount

219.00%

628

Classification AmountRateHours

48

234

346

$664.65

Profit AmountLABOR COST BY MAJOR TASKS     Direct Labor

$1,602.72 $3,509.96

Overhead

$25,112.08

$844.64

$1,956.40 $4,284.52

$4,831.32

$811.32

$2,003.55

$10,413.98

$350.27

$10,580.59

$54,995.46

$1,849.76

Project Cost Breakdown
Exhibit "_"
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$123,811.22$34,347.16 $75,220.29 $14,243.77

Project Cost Breakdown
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  1st Avenue Corridor Study Project Number:

Consultant: Cambridge Systematics Control Number:

Consultant PM: Kevin Tilbury, 321-438-3229, ktilbury@camsys.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  Ex: Jane Smith,  402-479-0001,  jane.smith@nebraska.gov                             

Date:  

# Code Classification # Code Classification Overhead Rate
 [1]

1 PR 6 DES 219.00%

2 PM 7 TECH Fee for Profit Rate
 [2]

3 SENG 8 ADM 13.00%

4 ENG 9 UD1 FCCM (if applicable)

5 SDES 10 UD2 %

BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Principal

Paula Dowell Principal $109.04 80%

Kimon Proussaloglou Principal $115.48 20%

Blended Rate: $110.33

Program Manager

Kevin Tilbury Senior Associate $70.19 75%

Jason Lemp Senior Associate $56.54 25%

Blended Rate: $66.78

Sr. Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Blended Rate:

Engineer

Sr. Designer

Designer

Technician

Administrative

Senior Planner / Modeler

Project Controller

Principal

Program Manager

Sr. Engineer

September 18, 2019

Staffing Plan  (CPFF) Study

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"

Sheet 1 of 8



BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Sr. Designer

Will McKee Creative Services Manager $46.35 100%

Blended Rate: $46.35

Designer

Angela Valenti Designer $39.66 100%

Blended Rate: $39.66

Technician

Blended Rate:

Administrative

Blended Rate:

Senior Planner / Modeler

Sara Steinberger Associate $37.50 50%

Haiyun Lin Senior Professional $40.10 50%

Blended Rate: $38.80

Project Controller

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Blended Rate:

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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$123,811.22$34,347.16 $75,220.29 $14,243.77

Project Cost Breakdown
Exhibit "_"

Sheet 8 of 8



Project Name:  Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alts Analysis Project Number:

Consultant: Toole Design Group, LLC Control Number:

Consultant PM: Adam Wood, 608-663-8082 x402, awood@tooledesign.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  Ex: Jane Smith,  402-479-0001,  jane.smith@nebraska.gov                             

Date:  

# Code Classification # Code Classification Overhead Rate
 [1]

1 PR 6 ANL 163.31%

2 PM 7 GDES Fee for Profit Rate
 [2]

3 SPLN 8 ADM 13.30%

4 PLN 9 UD1 FCCM (if applicable)

5 SANL 10 UD2 0.14%

BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Principal

Ciara Schlichting Director of Operations Midwestern US; AICP $73.62 10%

Kevin Luecke Madison Office Director $53.53 90%

Blended Rate: $55.54

Project Manager

Adam Wood Senior Planner; AICP $48.58 100%

Blended Rate: $48.58

Sr. Planner

Jessica Schoner Senior Planner; PhD $45.97 50%

Trung Vo Senior Planner; AICP $46.83 50%

Blended Rate: $46.40

Planner

Sonia Haeckel Project Planner $38.60 40%

Evan Moorman Planner $26.55 60%

Blended Rate: $31.37

Staffing Plan  (CPFF) Study

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Planner

Sr. Analyst

Analyst

Graphic Designer

Administrative

User Defined 1

User Defined 2

Principal

Project Manager

Sr. Planner

September 18, 2019

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Sr. Analyst

Tom Lin Senior Data Analyst $40.32 50%

Spencer Gardner Project Planner; AICP $41.22 50%

Blended Rate: $40.77

Analyst

Daniel Patterson GIS Analyst $27.55 80%

Laura Krull Planner; GIS Analyst $39.44 20%

Blended Rate: $29.93

Graphic Designer

Shailah Handy Senior Graphic Designer $33.81 20%

Megan Seib Graphic Designer $26.03 80%

Blended Rate: $27.59

Administrative

Blended Rate:

User Defined 1

Blended Rate:

User Defined 2

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-Generic (rev 06-11-2019) CPFF

Job Title & 

Certifications
 [3]Employee Name

Current Actual 

Salary Rate/Hr
 [4] % Assigned

Blended Rate:

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alts Analysis Project Number:

Consultant: Toole Design Group, LLC Control Number:

Consultant PM: Adam Wood, 608-663-8082 x402, awood@tooledesign.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

PR PM SPLN PLN SANL ANL GDES ADM UD1 UD2 Total

4 80 4 6 30 48 172

1. 12 12

2. 4 24 28

3. 6 6 48 60

4. 2 6 24 32

5.

24 4 28

12 12

24 4 14 42

1. 2 10 12

2. 22 4 4 30

5 40 28 40 56 169

1.

4 4 16 24

4 2 12 18

4 2 12 8 26

6 4 12 22

2 4 2 16 24

2.

4 2 6

4 2 4 2 12

2 6 2 12 2 24

1 4 8 13

2 16 18

1. 2 2

2. 4 4

3. 2 10 12

3 46 8 57

1. 4 4

2. 1 12 4 17

3. 2 16 4 22

4. 4 4

5. 4 4

6. 6 6

6 28 56 56 146

September 18, 2019

Consultant's Estimate of Hours Study

5.  Alternatives Analysis

Growth and Development Impact

Transit Demand and Use

Economic Impact

Cost Estimates

Other

Recommendations

Placetypes (Development Palette)

Complementary Land Use Scenarios

4.  Trans and Land Use Scenario Development

Station Locations

d) Intersection and Crossing Analysis

e) Bike Access Analysis

Priority Connections

Project Information Content Generation

3.  Multimodal Corridor Access Study

Multimodal Network Analysis

a) Existing Conditions Destination Analysis

Detailed Workplan & Kickoff

Reporting and PMT Coordination

1. Project Mgmt & Stakeholder Engagement

TASKS
PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATIONS

Online Interactive Map

Stakeholder Committee Meetings

a) In-Person

b) Web Meetings

2. Existing Context

Data Collection and Inventory of Existing Conditions

Field Review / Corridor Tour

a) Connection Framework

b) Connection Identification

c) Connection Gaps and Recommendations

d) Cost Estimates

b) Level of Traffic Stress

c) Crash Analysis

6.  Draft and Final Report

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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PR PM SPLN PLN SANL ANL GDES ADM UD1 UD2 Total

1. Project Mgmt & Stakeholder Engagement

TASKS
PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATIONS

1. 4 16 40 40 100

2. 2 12 16 16 46

2.5 29.3 4.5 13 0.75 12.5 13 76

20 234 36 104 6 100 104 604.0Total Hours 

Total Days

Draft Report

Final Report

Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alts Analysis Project Number:

Consultant: Toole Design Group, LLC Control Number:

Consultant PM: Adam Wood, 608-663-8082 x402, awood@tooledesign.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Cambridge Systematics $126,414.01

Subtotal $126,414.01

Subtotal

Mileage/Travel:

Airfare: Madison to Omaha $1,635.00

Rental Car & Fuel: $630.00

Subtotal $2,265.00

Motel - Standard Rate $94+tax

Motel - Omaha/Douglas Co. $109+tax $625.00

Meals & Incidentals (Standard Rate)

Meals & Incidentals (Omaha/Douglas Co.) $488.00

Subtotal $1,113.00

Subtotal

$129,792.01

Mileage/Travel: Qty Unit Cost

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

Amount

$110.00

Amount

Amount

Direct Expenses Study

September 18, 2019

Subconsultants: Amount

Printing and Reproduction: Unit CostQty Amount

Other Miscellaneous Costs: Qty Unit Cost

5 $125.00

$55.00

8 $61.00

Lodging/Meals: Qty Unit Cost

$0.580

3 $545.000

7 $90.000

Direct Expenses
Exhibit "_"
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Project Name:  Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alts Analysis Project Number:

Consultant: Toole Design Group, LLC Control Number:

Consultant PM: Adam Wood, 608-663-8082 x402, awood@tooledesign.com

LPA RC:  

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Notes & Assumptions

Notes & Assumptions Study

September 18, 2019

Notes and Assumptions

Exhibit "__"
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Project Name:  Council Bluffs 1st Avenue Transit Alts Analysis Project Number:

Consultant: Toole Design Group, LLC Control Number:

Consultant PM: Adam Wood, 608-663-8082 x402, awood@tooledesign.com

NDOT PC:  

Date:  

Principal $1,110.80

Project Manager $11,367.72

Sr. Planner $1,670.40

Planner $3,262.48

Sr. Analyst $244.62

Analyst $2,993.00

Graphic Designer $2,869.36

Administrative

User Defined 1

User Defined 2

Subtotal $23,518.38

Subconsultants: $126,414.01

Printing And Reproduction:

Mileage/Travel: $2,265.00

Lodging/Meals: $1,113.00

Other Miscellaneous Costs:

Subtotal $129,792.01

Direct Labor Costs $23,518.38

Overhead  @ $38,407.87

Facility Capital Cost of Money (FCCM)  @ 0.140% (direct labor cost x FCCM%) $32.93

Direct Expenses $129,792.01

Fee for Profit Rate  @ $8,236.19

TOTAL COST $199,987.38

1. Project Mgmt & Stakeholder Engagement $19,990.75

2. Existing Context $5,102.70

3.  Multimodal Corridor Access Study $19,245.23

4.  Trans and Land Use Scenario Development $2,650.25

5.  Alternatives Analysis $8,271.21

6.  Draft and Final Report $14,902.32

$598.99

$2,259.15

$311.11

$970.94

$1,749.35

$10,535.10

$1,450.78

$4,527.77

$8,157.73

$1,710.42 $2,793.29

$6,450.98

$888.36

$2,772.50

$4,995.24

$2,346.66

Profit AmountLABOR COST BY MAJOR TASKS     Direct Labor

$6,700.88 $10,943.21

Overhead

234

104

Classification AmountRateHours

20

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS Amount

163.31%

604

$27.59

13.30%

Amount

DIRECT LABOR COSTS

$55.54

$48.58

$46.40

$31.37

36

100

104

6 $40.77

$29.93

DIRECT EXPENSES

Project Cost & Breakdown Study

September 18, 2019

Project Cost Breakdown
Exhibit "_"
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$70,162.46$8,236.20$23,518.38 $38,407.88

Project Cost Breakdown
Exhibit "_"
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Nebraska-Iowa Regional Orthophotography Consortium (NI-ROC)
FY2020 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Overview

Agency Current MOU Update Needed FY2020 MOU Overview
Sarpy County 2018 Yes Adding 2020 and 2022 flights
Douglas County 2018 Yes Adding 2020 flights, adding new products
Omaha 2018 Yes Adding 2020 flights, adding new products
Pottawattamie County 2018, 2020, 2022 No
Lancaster County 2018, 2020, 2022 Yes Adding new products
Washington County Yes Adding 2020 flights
Blair Yes Adding 2020 flights
Papio NRD 2018 Yes Possible 2020 Participant
OMA Airport 2018 Yes Confirmed 2020 Participant
MUD 2018 Yes Possible 2020 Participant



AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING 
AGENCY, AND SARPY COUNTY TO OBTAIN DIGITAL MAP PRODUCTS FOR THE REGION 
 
THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this          day of                  , 2019 by and between the Omaha-
Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (hereinafter called MAPA), and Sarpy County. 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, a group of agencies from Eastern Nebraska and Western Iowa the Nebraska-Iowa Regional 
Orthophotography Consortium (hereinafter called the NI-ROC) and MAPA officials have mutually agreed 
the NI-ROC area will benefit from the mapping products to be obtained and have determined that such 
products can be acquired at a lower cost through a joint mapping effort than if acquired by individual 
agencies. 
  
WHEREAS, the NI-ROC and MAPA officials have further determined that the mutual sharing of all products 
obtained under this Agreement, as well as other non-proprietary digital data already owned by NI-ROC 
members, benefits all NI-ROC agencies 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do agree that: 
 

I. 
PURPOSE 

 
The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the funding and administration of a Mapping Project 
(hereinafter called the Project), the scope of which is outlined in Section III below.  The project shall be 
undertaken by the firm of Pictometry, Inc. 
 

II. 
STEERING COMMITTEE 

 
A Steering Committee shall be formed, which shall be made up of at least five representatives of the NI-
ROC members, and which shall be responsible for guiding the conduct of the Project, and deciding whether 
to accept the finished products of the Project Contractor.  The Steering Committee shall select a Project 
Manager from the MAPA staff who will be the point of contact between the Steering Committee and 
Pictometry, Inc. The Steering Committee will provide general direction relating to Project contract 
administration; such direction will be carried out by the Project Manager.  The Steering Committee will 
provide staff resources necessary to review the Mapping Products and to distribute and install the products 
for NI-ROC members. 
 

III. 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
The scope of services to be performed or procured pursuant to this Agreement shall include obtaining aerial 
photography for portions of Douglas, Lancaster, Sarpy and Washington Counties in Nebraska and 
Pottawattamie County in Iowa. The Contractor will produce digital orthophotos, oblique imaging and other 
digital mapping products, as further specified in the Contract between MAPA and Pictometry, Inc., within 
the mapping area.  Specific deliverables to Sarpy County shall include: 3 inch color orthophoto tiles 
(countywide), 3 inch color orthophoto mosaic (MrSID), and Pictometry Connect (100 users). 
 

 

 

 



 

 

IV. 
METHODS AND PROCEDURE 

 
The work program developed by the Steering Committee shall be performed by Pictometry, Inc., who is 
recognized to have expertise in the field of this endeavor. MAPA shall enter into a contract with Pictometry, 
Inc. for completion of the contemplated work and consistent with the terms of this Agreement.  MAPA's 
contract with Pictometry, Inc. will be reviewed and revised after MAPA and the NI-ROC members have 
executed respective Agreements.  After completion of the Project by Pictometry, Inc. each party to this 
Agreement shall receive a copy of the Digital Mapping Products which may be used for whatever purpose 
they desire. 
 

V. 
FEES, RECORDS, PAYMENT 

 
MAPA shall make payment in response to the billings by Pictometry, Inc. 
 
Pictometry, Inc. shall provide regular progress reports which shall be available to all NI-ROC members via 
the internet.  An account of Project billings and payments by MAPA shall be made available to NI-ROC 
members upon request. 
 
Sarpy County shall pay MAPA a total amount of $221,208.00 in NI-ROC funding.  Payments will be made 
in four equal annual installments of on or before July 1 of each of the years 2020,2021, 2022, and 2023 or 
by an accelerated method as mutually agreed upon by both parties.  Payment will be made within 30 days 
of receipt of bill.  Sarpy County shall be permitted to seek separate Interlocal Agreements with its cities for 
reimbursement of a portion of its total payment amount to MAPA.  Should other agencies determine that 
they will benefit from the Project and wish to share in the use of any of the products obtained under this 
Agreement, the payment amount required for Sarpy County shall be reduced proportionately in relation to 
the payments of such outside agencies. 

 
VI. 

FUTURE PROJECTS 

 
MAPA, on behalf of the jurisdictions of NI-ROC, has entered into a multi-year agreement with Pictometry, 
Inc for the purpose of obtaining fixed pricing for up to 3 flights scheduled in 2018, 2020 and 2022.   Sarpy 
County shall participate in this project and not procure aerial photography services, including digital 
orthophotos, oblique imaging, and other digital mapping products, outside of this agreement for the years 
2020 and 2022.  In the event that Sarpy County is unable to participate in such future projects in 2020 and 
2022 due to lack of budgetary resources, Sarpy County shall communicate such inability in writing to the 
Project Manager prior to image capture. 
 

VII. 
ADMINISTRATION 

 
Administration of the Project shall be the responsibility of MAPA. The Steering Committee shall review 
payment decisions made by MAPA before payment is made to Pictometry, Inc. Payment may be withheld 
if, in the opinion of the Steering Committee, Pictometry, Inc. has not properly performed or documented the 
services for which the billing has been made, or if said services are not within the approved scope of 
services. 
 
  



VIII. 
DURATION 

 
This Agreement shall remain in full force and effective until which time the payment schedule in Section V 
has been fulfilled. 

 
 

IX. 
NON-DISCRIMINATION 

 
The parties to this Agreement shall not, in the performance of this Agreement discriminate or permit 
discrimination in violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race, color, sex, age, 
disability, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin. 

 
 

X. 
APPLICABLE LAW 

 
Parties to this Agreement shall conform with all existing and applicable local ordinances, resolutions, state 
and local laws, federal laws, and all existing and applicable rules and regulations.  Nebraska law will govern 
the terms and the performance under this Agreement. 

 
XI. 

STRICT COMPLIANCE 
 
All provisions of this Agreement and each and every document that shall be attached shall be strictly 
complied with as written, and no substitution or change shall be made except upon written direction from 
an authorized representative. 
 

XII. 
MERGER 

 
This Agreement shall not be merged into any other oral or written contract, lease or deed of any type.  This 
is the complete and full agreement of the parties. 
 

XIII. 
MODIFICATION 

 
This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties.  No representations were made or relied upon 
by either party other than those that are expressly set forth herein.  No agent, employee or other 
representative of either party is empowered to alter any of the terms hereof unless done in writing and 
signed by an authorized officer of the respective parties. 

 
IX. 

SAVINGS CLAUSE 
 

It is understood and agreed by all parties hereto that if any part, term, condition, or provision of this 
Agreement is held to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Nebraska or of the United States, 
the validity of the remaining parts, terms conditions, or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular 
part, term, condition, or provisions held to invalid. 
  



In WITNESSETH WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed by 
their duly authorized representative. 
 

OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS               ATTEST: 
METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY 
 

BY:  ___________________________________         BY:_____________________________________ 
        Executive Director                                 Date                                                                                 Date 
 

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 
 
SARPY COUNTY                                ATTEST:     

 
BY:  ___________________________________         BY:_____________________________________ 
                                                                      Date                                                                                 Date 

 
Position__________________________________             
 
 
PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

MAPA Board Member #1

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

MAPA Board Member #2

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

MAPA Board Member #3

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

MAPA Board Member #4

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

Greg Youell

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

MAPA Staff Member #2

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking

Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem:  # of days

$0.545$5.45 $0.00

Meals & 

Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $896.40 $266.00

$249.00

$18.00

Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$2,317.85

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$57.00 $76.00 2 $57.00x

$19.00

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences 

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

2

2

2

2

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

MAPA Staff Member #3

February 9 - 12, 2020

Washington, D.C.

28000-01 19NDOT02

End DayBetween Days  

$600.00

$350.00

$100.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 6:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: Unknown

# Traveling: 6

Day's Max. $57.00 $76.00 $57.00

2

10:00 p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$50.00

$50.00

Breakfast

NARC National Conference of Regions

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles10

MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

$49.80 $49.80 2 $0.00

Taxes & 

Fees on 

Lodging

$13.50

$14.25

$25.50

$3.75

$34.00

$5.00

$249.00

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 

advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 

own expense if request was made after the deadline.

See Notes on Page 2

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle is 

not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 

used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel (stayed 

away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 

after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 

after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 

training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 

copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to fill 

out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 

credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.



CALENDAR MEETING DATES – 2020 
 
 
 

Board of Directors   (Thursdays - 1:30 p.m.) Finance Committee   (Wednesdays - 8:30 a.m.) 
 
January 23 January 15  
February 27 February 19 
March 26 March 18 
April 23 April 15 
May 28 May 20 
June 25 June 17  
July 23 July 15 
August 27 August 19 
September 24 September 16 
October 22 October 21 
November – No Meeting November – No Meeting 
December 10 December 2 

 
TTAC   (Fridays - 10:00 a.m.) Council of Officials   (Wednesdays) 
 
January 17 March 11 
February 21 June 18 
March 20 October 7 Annual Meeting - Cass 
April 17 December 10 
May 15 
June 19 RPA   (Wednesdays - 11:00 a.m.) 
July 17 
August 21  January 8 February 12    March 11            
September 18  April 8 May 13            June 10 
October 16  July 8  August 12   September 9 
November – No Meeting October 14 November 18   December 9  
December 4        
      Coordinated Transit Committee 
Holidays                 (Wednesdays - 10:30 a.m.) 

                 
New Year’s Day January 1   January 15 
Martin Luther King Birthday  January 20  February 19 
President’s Day  February 17  March 18 
Memorial Day  May 25  April 15 
Independence Day July 4  May 20 
Labor Day  September 7  June 17 
Columbus Day  October 12  July 15 
Veteran’s Day November 11   August 19 
Thanksgiving Day  November 26  September 16 
Friday after Thanksgiving November 27  October 21 
Christmas Eve December 24 – close at noon November 18 
Christmas Day December 25  December – No Meeting 
Floating Holiday with Approval of Supervisor  
 
 
 



RPAC (1st Friday – 10:00 a.m.) 
 
February 7 
April 3 
June 5 
August 7 
October 2 
December 3 *Thursday instead of Friday due to conflicting TTAC meeting 
 

 



MAPA TIP Fee Report 

Federal Fiscal Years 2019 & 2020 
 
FY2019 TIP Fee Totals 

Lead Agency STBG/TAP Programmed TIP Fee Collected 

Bellevue $8,284,440 $82,844 

Bennington $113,000 $1,130 

Council Bluffs $3,225,400 $32,254 

Douglas $2,688,000 $26,880 

La Vista $172,760 $1,727 

Omaha $9,577,280 $95,772 

Total $24,820,880 $240,607 

 
 
FY2020 TIP Fee Projections 
Lead Agency STBG/TAP Programmed TIP Fee Estimate 

Bellevue $13,117,340 $117,970 

Bennington $3,304,000 $33,040 

Council Bluffs $2,765,000 $27,650 

Douglas $29,144,000 $195,720 

Gretna $150,920 $1,510 

La Vista $40,000 $400 

Omaha $6,835,000 $68,350 

PMRNRD $180,000 $1,800 

Pottawattamie $238,700 $2,390 

Total $55,774,960 $448,830 
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